

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

	X	
	:	
<b>JOSEPH MICHAEL ARPAIO</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	Case No. No. 1:18-cv-02387-APM
	:	
<b>MICHELLE COTTLE, et al.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Defendants.</b>	:	
	:	
	X	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. THE COLUMN AT ISSUE ..... 3

II. THE COMPLAINT ..... 5

III. THE PLAINTIFF ..... 6

    A. Arpaio’s Tenure As Sheriff From 1993-2016 ..... 8

        1. The Tent City Jail ..... 8

        2. Poor-Quality Food for Inmates ..... 10

        3. Denial of Adequate Medical Care to Inmates ..... 12

        4. Physical Abuse of Detainees ..... 15

        5. Suicide and Unexplained Deaths ..... 19

        6. Chain Gangs ..... 19

        7. Pink Underwear ..... 20

        8. Failure to Investigate Sexual Assaults ..... 21

        9. Racial Profiling ..... 23

    B. Arpaio’s Conviction For Contempt And Subsequent Pardon ..... 26

    C. Arpaio’s Candidacy For The United States Senate ..... 27

ARGUMENT ..... 27

I. ARPAIO’S DEFAMATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 28

    A. Arpaio Is Required To But Has Not And Cannot Adequately Plead  
        “Actual Malice” As To Any Challenged Statement ..... 29

II. ARPAIO’S TAG-ALONG CLAIMS ALSO FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW  
FOR MULTIPLE REASONS ..... 38

A.	Both Tag-Along Claims Fail For The Same Reasons As The Defamation Claim.....	38
B.	To The Extent They Are Premised On Additional Statements, Both Tag-Along Claims Fail Because Those Statements Are Non-Actionable Opinion.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	43
<i>Abhe &amp; Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Agster v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2007) .....	18, 34, 35
<i>Agster v. Maricopa Cty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 144 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Mnuchin</i> , 878 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Andrews v. Arpaio</i> , 2007 WL 2288144 (D. Ariz. Aug. 8, 2007) .....	11
<i>*Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	27, 31
<i>Atencio v. Arpaio</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Ariz. 2015) .....	16, 34
<i>Ayon v. Arpaio</i> , 2010 WL 2671720 (D. Ariz. July 2, 2010) .....	9, 11
<i>Beeton v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 779 A.2d 918 (D.C. 2001) .....	30
<i>*Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	30
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	31, 32
<i>Braillard v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 232 P.3d 1263, 1273 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Burnley v. Arpaio</i> , 2010 WL 4642110 (D. Ariz. Nov. 9, 2010) .....	11
<i>Carrasco v. Arpaio</i> , 2007 WL 809861 (D. Ariz. Mar. 15, 2007) .....	11

*Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.*,  
407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....6

*Demery v. Arpaio*,  
378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004) .....10, 11

*\*Deripaska v. Associated Press*,  
282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017) .....28, 30, 43

*Doe v. Arpaio*,  
150 P.3d 1258 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007) .....14, 15

*Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev*,  
2011 WL 6097136 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011) .....31

*Fairbanks v. Roller*,  
314 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018) .....6

*\*Farah v. Esquire Magazine*,  
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... *passim*

*Flanders v. Maricopa Cty.*,  
54 P.3d 837 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002) .....9, 10, 34, 35

*Garrison v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....29

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....30

*Grady v. Arpaio*,  
2009 WL 5184359 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2009) .....11

*Graves v. Arpaio*,  
2008 WL 4699770 (D. Ariz. Oct, 22, 2008) .....11, 12, 36

*Graves v. Arpaio*,  
633 F. Supp. 2d 834 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....11

*Graves v. Arpaio*,  
623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) .....11, 35

*Graves v. Arpaio*,  
48 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (D. Ariz. 2014) .....13, 36

*Gray v. Arpaio*,  
2006 WL 1050346 (D. Ariz. Apr. 13, 2006) .....8

*Grevan v. Arpaio*,  
2013 WL 6670296 (D. Ariz. Dec. 18, 2013) .....13

*Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
623 N.E.2d 1163 (N.Y. 1993).....43

*Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner*,  
760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000) .....42, 43

*Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton*,  
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....29

*Hourani v. Psybersolutions LLC*,  
164 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016) .....30, 31

*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.*,  
822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....29, 33

*\*Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc.*,  
856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....28

*Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....6

*Libre by Nexus v. BuzzFeed*,  
311 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2018) .....2, 28

*\*Libre by Nexus v. BuzzFeed*,  
2018 WL 6573281 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2018) .....6, 32

*Lohrenz v. Donnelly*,  
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....29

*Lucket v. Arpaio*,  
2006 WL 1441031 (D. Ariz. May 22, 2006) .....11

*Manqual v. Rotger-Sabat*,  
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....30

*Mar-Jac Poultry, Inc. v. Katz*,  
773 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011) .....28

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....24, 25, 33

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
989 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Ariz. 2013) .....24, 33



*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015) .....24, 25, 33

*Mendiola-Martinez v. Arpaio*,  
836 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2016) .....15

*\*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....30, 40, 41

*Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....38

*Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....40, 43

*Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy*,  
401 U.S. 265 (1971).....30

*Montgomery v. Risen*,  
197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....41

*N.Y. Times v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....29, 30

*Nurridin v. Bolden*,  
818 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....27

*Ollman v. Evans*,  
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....41

*Ortega-Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
836 F. Supp. 2d 959 (D. Ariz. 2011) .....24, 25

*Parisi v. Sinclair*,  
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012).....31

*Robertson v. Cartinhour*,  
867 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012).....32

*Schatz v. Republican Leadership Comm.*,  
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012) .....31

*Solers, Inc. v. Doe*,  
977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009) .....28

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....30, 33

<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Thompson v. Armstrong</i> , 134 A.3d 305 (D.C. 2016) .....	38
<i>United States v. Arpaio</i> , 2017 WL 3268180 (D. Ariz. July 31, 2017) .....	26, 33
<i>United States v. Arpaio</i> , 2017 WL 4839072 (D. Ariz. Oct. 19, 2017) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Maricopa County</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 998 (D. Ariz. 2015) .....	25, 26, 33
<i>United States v. Orozco-Acosta</i> , 607 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Wagner v. Cty. of Maricopa</i> , 747 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 35
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ’ns</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	30
<i>Ward v. Arpaio</i> , 2010 WL 231547 (D. Ariz. Jan. 14, 2010) .....	11
<i>Wash. Ass’n for Television &amp; Children v. FCC</i> , 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	41
<i>*White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	38, 40, 41
<i>Wilkins v. Arpaio</i> , 2011 WL 2198347 (D. Ariz. June 7, 2011) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Arpaio</i> , 2007 WL 1296997 (D. Ariz. Apr. 30, 2007) .....	11
<i>Wilson v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 987 (D. Ariz. 2006) .....	10, 34
<b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities</b>	
District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code §§ 16-5501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....6  
First Amendment ..... *passim*
